
Appendix 9
Political Funds of Trade Unions, 2015-2016
(see paragraph 7.14)

Number

of Members

contributing

to the

Political Fund

(1)

Number 

of Members

not

contributing

to the

Political Fund

(2)

Number

of Members

exempt from

contributing

to the

Political Fund

(3)

POLITICAL FUND 

Income

£

(4)

Expenditure

£

(5)

Fund at

Beginning

of Year

£

(6)

Fund at

End

of year

£

(7)

72

Associated Society of Locomotive Engineers and Firemen

Association of Revenue and Customs

Bakers Food and Allied Workers Union

Broadcasting Entertainment Cinematograph and Theatre Union

Communication Workers Union

20,450

1,882

18,382

25,635

160,522

741

555

1,073

641

31,390

741

555

0

187

21,600

173,112

5,691

78,016

40,937

1,680,292

196,745

0

74,062

29,684

2,144,860

29,033

122,772

2,706

26,358

1,649,463

5,400

128,463

6,660

37,611

1,184,895

Total for the 24 unions with political funds which reported in this period 4,777,168 622,286 124,603 24,540,853 25,597,756 32,771,716 31,714,813

Total for the 25 unions with political funds which reported in the previous period 4,859,578 651,140 205,092 24,546,834 20,651,977 29,136,146 33,031,003

Notes:
* The information in the table is derived from annual returns received during 2016-2017, most of which relate to the year ending 
December 2015.
** Includes increase in fair value of investments
*** Amount of fund at beginning of year as restated under FRS 102  
(a) Enquiries are being made in relation to negative funds held by the union 

Community

Educational Institute of Scotland

Fire Brigades Union

GMB

Musicians Union

21,547

40,329

29,481

599,452

24,722

5,433

14,567

6,329

23,144

5,799

5,100

9,295

5,407

23,144

5,532

 267,000

    239,469*

 244,637

          3,359,000

  93,099

229,000

127,501

368,709

4,486,000

135,456

      14,000

     2,177,753**

    804,863

 1,975,000

      50,288

52,000

2,289,721

680,791

848,000

7,931

National Association of Colliery Deputies and Shotfirers

National Association of Schoolmasters Union of Women Teachers

National Union of Mineworkers

National Union of Rail Maritime and Transport

National Union of Teachers

190

231,933

616

79,793

333,704

583

89,284

523

4,061

38,432

190

2

513

223

1,912

484

196,556

12,709

274,000

441,549

0

251,179

12,462

328,000

358,929

30,720

173,175

88,655

77,000

585,065

31,204

118,552

88,906

23,000

667,685

POA

Prospect

Public and Commercial Services Union

Transport Salaried Staffs Association

Union of Construction, Allied Trades and Technicians (a)

26,250

100,844

191,721

18,181

38,658

3,853

12,658

3,370

1,057

8,775

3,853

2,588

408

544

6,899

34,711

61,000

227,639

146,649

211,000

14,359

48,000

89,256

256,467

267,000

15,147

618,000

113,423

115,973

2,000

35,499

631,000

251,806

6,155

-54,000

Union of Shop Distributive and Allied Workers

UNISON: The Public Service Union

Unite the Union

University and College Union

419,769

1,148,655

1,150,388

94,064

20,834

106,998

231,738

10,448

20,834

7,242

48,463

7,834

2,160,000

6,544,000

7,882,000

167,303

2,516,000

4,867,000

8,630,000

167,087

924,000

8,287,000

14,880,000

9,322

568,000

9,964,000

14,132,000

9,538



Number

of Members

contributing

to the

Political Fund

(1)

Number 

of Members

not

contributing

to the

Political Fund

(2)

Number

of Members

exempt from

contributing

to the

Political Fund

(3)

POLITICAL FUND 

Income

£

(4)

Expenditure

£

(5)

Fund at

Beginning

of Year

£

(6)

Fund at

End

of year

£

(7)

73

Associated Society of Locomotive Engineers and Firemen

Association of Revenue and Customs

Bakers Food and Allied Workers Union

Broadcasting Entertainment Cinematograph and Theatre Union

Communication Workers Union

20,450

1,882

18,382

25,635

160,522

741

555

1,073

641

31,390

741

555

0

187

21,600

173,112

5,691

78,016

40,937

1,680,292

196,745

0

74,062

29,684

2,144,860

29,033

122,772

2,706

26,358

1,649,463

5,400

128,463

6,660

37,611

1,184,895

Total for the 24 unions with political funds which reported in this period 4,777,168 622,286 124,603 24,540,853 25,597,756 32,771,716 31,714,813

Total for the 25 unions with political funds which reported in the previous period 4,859,578 651,140 205,092 24,546,834 20,651,977 29,136,146 33,031,003

Community

Educational Institute of Scotland

Fire Brigades Union

GMB

Musicians Union

21,547

40,329

29,481

599,452

24,722

5,433

14,567

6,329

23,144

5,799

5,100

9,295

5,407

23,144

5,532

 267,000

    239,469*

 244,637

          3,359,000

  93,099

229,000

127,501

368,709

4,486,000

135,456

      14,000

     2,177,753**

    804,863

 1,975,000

      50,288

52,000

2,289,721

680,791

848,000

7,931

National Association of Colliery Deputies and Shotfirers

National Association of Schoolmasters Union of Women Teachers

National Union of Mineworkers

National Union of Rail Maritime and Transport

National Union of Teachers

190

231,933

616

79,793

333,704

583

89,284

523

4,061

38,432

190

2

513

223

1,912

484

196,556

12,709

274,000

441,549

0

251,179

12,462

328,000

358,929

30,720

173,175

88,655

77,000

585,065

31,204

118,552

88,906

23,000

667,685

POA

Prospect

Public and Commercial Services Union

Transport Salaried Staffs Association

Union of Construction, Allied Trades and Technicians (a)

26,250

100,844

191,721

18,181

38,658

3,853

12,658

3,370

1,057

8,775

3,853

2,588

408

544

6,899

34,711

61,000

227,639

146,649

211,000

14,359

48,000

89,256

256,467

267,000

15,147

618,000

113,423

115,973

2,000

35,499

631,000

251,806

6,155

-54,000

Union of Shop Distributive and Allied Workers

UNISON: The Public Service Union

Unite the Union

University and College Union

419,769

1,148,655

1,150,388

94,064

20,834

106,998

231,738

10,448

20,834

7,242

48,463

7,834

2,160,000

6,544,000

7,882,000

167,303

2,516,000

4,867,000

8,630,000

167,087

924,000

8,287,000

14,880,000

9,322

568,000

9,964,000

14,132,000

9,538




