## **Appendix 9**

## Political Funds of Trade Unions, 2015-2016

(see paragraph 7.14)

		Number
	Number of Mambara	of Members
	of Members contributing	not
	to the	contributing
	Political Fund	to the
	I onticut I und	Political Fund
	(1)	(2)
Associated Society of Locomotive Engineers and Firemen	20,450	741
Association of Revenue and Customs	1,882	555
Bakers Food and Allied Workers Union	18,382	1,073
Broadcasting Entertainment Cinematograph and Theatre Union	25,635	641
Communication Workers Union	160,522	31,390
Community	21,547	5,433
Educational Institute of Scotland	40,329	14,567
Fire Brigades Union	29,481	6,329
GMB	599,452	23,144
Musicians Union	24,722	5,799
National Association of Colliery Deputies and Shotfirers	190	583
National Association of Schoolmasters Union of Women Teachers	231,933	89,284
National Union of Mineworkers	616	523
National Union of Rail Maritime and Transport	79,793	4,061
National Union of Teachers	333,704	38,432
POA	26,250	3,853
Prospect	100,844	12,658
Public and Commercial Services Union	191,721	3,370
Transport Salaried Staffs Association	18,181	1,057
Union of Construction, Allied Trades and Technicians (a)	38,658	8,775
Union of Shop Distributive and Allied Workers	419,769	20,834
UNISON: The Public Service Union	1,148,655	106,998
Unite the Union	1,150,388	231,738
University and College Union	94,064	10,448
Total for the 24 unions with political funds which reported in this period	4,777,168	622,286
Total for the 25 unions with political funds which reported in the previous period	4,859,578	651,140

## Notes:

<sup>\*</sup> The information in the table is derived from annual returns received during 2016-2017, most of which relate to the year ending December 2015.

<sup>\*\*</sup> Includes increase in fair value of investments

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Amount of fund at beginning of year as restated under FRS 102

<sup>(</sup>a) Enquiries are being made in relation to negative funds held by the union

Number	POLITICAL FUND			
of Members exempt from			Fund at	Fund at
contributing			Beginning	End
to the	Income	Expenditure	of Year	of year
Political Fund	£	£	£	£
(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)	(7)
(0)	(4)	(3)	(0)	(/)
741	173,112	196,745	29,033	5,400
555	5,691	0	122,772	128,463
0	78,016	74,062	2,706	6,660
187	40,937	29,684	26,358	37,611
21,600	1,680,292	2,144,860	1,649,463	1,184,895
5,100	267,000	229,000	14,000	52,000
9,295	239,469*	127,501	2,177,753**	2,289,721
5,407	244,637	368,709	804,863	680,791
23,144	3,359,000	4,486,000	1,975,000	848,000
5,532	93,099	135,456	50,288	7,931
190	484	0	30,720	31,204
2	196,556	251,179	173,175	118,552
513	12,709	12,462	88,655	88,906
223	274,000	328,000	77,000	23,000
1,912	441,549	358,929	585,065	667,685
3,853	34,711	14,359	15,147	35,499
2,588	61,000	48,000	618,000	631,000
408	227,639	89,256	113,423	251,806
544	146,649	256,467	115,973	6,155
6,899	211,000	267,000	2,000	-54,000
20,834	2,160,000	2,516,000	924,000	568,000
7,242	6,544,000	4,867,000	8,287,000	9,964,000
48,463	7,882,000	8,630,000	14,880,000	14,132,000
7,834	167,303	167,087	9,322	9,538
124,603	24,540,853	25,597,756	32,771,716	31,714,813
205,092	24,546,834	20,651,977	29,136,146	33,031,003